Details of additional undrawn facilities that the Group has at its disposal to further reduce liquidity
risk are set in Note 22.

3.2 Capital management
The Group manages its capital to secure the ongoing operations of the companies in the Group and to
maximise the shareholders’ return. This is accomplished through a healthy balance between liabilities,
equity and earnings. Atea assesses its operational gearing (net interest-bearing liabilities/operating
profit before depreciation) and the Group’s equity ratio on an ongoing basis.

The Group’s target is to have an adjusted equity ratio 1) of 20 % or more and maximum operational
gearing of 2.5. At the end of 2021 the Group had an adjusted equity ratio of 24.0 % (22.4 % in 2020).

1) Atea's adjusted equity ratio is defined as its equity as a percentage of its adjusted total assets. See APM
for more information.

 Content   The Business   Board of Directors Report   The Board   Shareholder Info   Atea Group accounts   Atea ASA accounts   Corporate Governance  41 /100

Notes index

 Statement of Comprehensive Income | Statement of Financial Position | Statement of Changes in Equity | Statement of Cash Flow | Financial Notes | Auditor's report 

Sensitivity analysis 2021:  Interest rate risk  Foreign currency risk
+ 200 bp 1) - 200 bp 1) + 10 % - 10 %

NOK in million  Amount
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity  Amount
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity

Financial assets 2)
-NOK  125  3  -  -3  -  1,038  104  -  -104  -
-SEK  49  1  -  -1  -  211  21  -  -21  -
-DKK  48  1  -  -1  -  1,644  164  -  -164  -
-EUR  260  5  -  -5  -  141  14  -  -14  -
-USD  102  2  -  -2  -  102  10  -  -10  -
Effect on financial assets before tax  12  -  -12  -  314  -  -314  -

Tax expense (22 %)  -3  -  3  -  -69  -  69  -
Effect on financial assets after tax  9  -  -9  -  245  -  -245  -

Financial liability items 3)
-NOK  847  -17  0  17  -0  962  -96  -  96  -
-SEK  564  -11  0  11  -0  -  -  -  -  -
-DKK  345  -7  0  7  -0  1,155  -116  -  116  -
-EUR  120  -2  0  2  -0  -  -  -  -  -
Effect on financial liabilities before tax  -38  1  38  -1  -212  -  212  -

Tax expense (22 %)  8  -0  -8  0  47  -  -47  -
Effect on financial assets after tax  -29  1  29  -1  -165  -  165  -
Total increase/reduction  -20  1  20  -1  79  -  -79  -

1)	Basis points.
2)	Consists of cash and cash equivalents, loans and trade receivables bearing interest or currency risk.
3)	Consists of liabilities bearing interest or currency risk.

 Content   The Business   Board of Directors Report   The Board   Shareholder Info   Atea Group accounts   Atea ASA accounts   Corporate Governance  42 /100

Notes index

 Statement of Comprehensive Income | Statement of Financial Position | Statement of Changes in Equity | Statement of Cash Flow | Financial Notes | Auditor's report 

Sensitivity analysis 2020:  Interest rate risk  Foreign currency risk
+ 200 bp 1) - 200 bp 1) + 10 % - 10 %

NOK in million  Amount
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity  Amount
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity

Financial assets 2)
-NOK  182  4  -  -4  -  903  90  -  -90  -
-SEK  255  5  -  -5  -  -1,081  -108  -  108  -
-DKK  63  1  -  -1  -  2,568  257  -  -257  -
-EUR  419  8  -  -8  -  389  39  -  -39  -
-USD  -120  -2  -  2  -  -120  -12  -  12  -
Effect on financial assets before tax  16  -  -16  -  266  -  -266  -

Tax expense (22 %)  -4  -  4  -  -59  -  59  -
Effect on financial assets after tax  12  -  -12  -  207  -  -207  -

Financial liability items 3)
-NOK  844  -17  0  17  -0  842  -84  -  84  -
-SEK  658  -13  0  13  -0  -  -  -  -  -
-DKK  393  -8  0  8  -0  1,487  -149  -  149  -
-EUR  145  -3  0  3  -0  -  -  -  -  -
Effect on financial liabilities before tax  -41  1  41  -1  -233  -  233  -

Tax expense (22 %)  9  -0  -9  0  51  -  -51  -
Effect on financial assets after tax  -32  1  32  -1  -182  -  182  -
Total increase/reduction  -19  1  19  -1  26  -  -26  -

1)	Basis points.
2)	Consists of cash and cash equivalents, loans and trade receivables bearing interest or currency risk.
3)	Consists of liabilities bearing interest or currency risk.

 Content   The Business   Board of Directors Report   The Board   Shareholder Info   Atea Group accounts   Atea ASA accounts   Corporate Governance  43 /100

Notes index

 Statement of Comprehensive Income | Statement of Financial Position | Statement of Changes in Equity | Statement of Cash Flow | Financial Notes | Auditor's report 

NOTE 4 – �CRITICAL ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS IN
APPLYING THE ENTITY’S ACCOUNTING POLICY

[…]

Norwegian Accounting Act.

The explanation of the accounting policies for the group also apply to the parent company, and the
notes to the consolidated financial statements will in some cases cover the parent company. See
Note 2 in the explanation of the accounting policy in the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

Critical accounting estimates and assessments in applying the group’s accounting policies is mainly
related to the valuation of assets (investment in subsidiaries with a book value of NOK 3,804 million, as
well as deferred tax assets of NOK 223 million at 31 December 2021). See also Note 4 in the Group’s
consolidated financial statements.

There may be figures and percentages that do not always add up correctly due to rounding differences.

 Content   The Business   Board of Directors Report   The Board   Shareholder Info   Atea Group accounts   Atea ASA accounts   Corporate Governance  82 /100
 Statement of Comprehensive Income | Statement of Financial Position | Statement of Cash Flow | Statement of Changes in Equity | Financial Notes | Auditor's report 

Notes index

NOTE 2 – �SENSIVITY ANALYSIS
Sensitivity analysis 2021:  Interest rate risk Foreign currency risk

+ 200 bp 1) - 200 bp 1) + 10 % - 10 %

NOK in million
 Amount
affected

 Effect on
profit/loss

Other effects
on equity

 Effect on
profit/loss

Other effects
on equity

Amount
affected

 Effect on
profit/loss

Other effects
on equity

 Effect on
profit/loss

Other effects
on equity

Financial assets
- NOK  920  18  -  -18  -  -  -  -  -  -
- SEK  -8  -0  -  0  -  -8  -1  -  1  -
- DKK  -3  -0  -  0  -  1,152  115  -  -115  -
- EUR  249  5  -  -5  -  249  25  -  -25  -
- USD  102  2  -  -2  -  102  10  -  -10  -
Effect on financial assets before tax  25  -  -25  -  150  -  -150  -
Tax expense (22 %)  -6  -  6  -  -33  -  33  -
Effect on financial assets after tax  20  -  -20  -  117  -  -117  -

Financial liability items
- NOK  -2,375  -47  -  47  -  -  -  -  -  -
- SEK  -1,111  -22  -  22  -  -1,111  -111  -  111  -
- DKK  -499  -10  -  10  -  -499  -50  -  50  -
- EUR  -213  -4  -  4  -  -213  -21  -  21  -
- USD  -343  -7  -  7  -  -343  -34  -  34  -
Effect on financial liability items before tax  -91  -  91  -  -217  -  217  -
Tax expense (22 %)  20  -  -20  -  48  -  -48  -
Effect on financial liability items after tax  -71  -  71  -  -169  -  169  -
Total increase/reduction  -51  -  51  -  -52  -  52  -

1)	Basis points.

At the end of 2021 Atea ASA had following forward contracts:
	 - buying SEK 781,6 million and selling NOK 760,9 million, in less than three months, at the exchange rate of 0.9735783 with an estimated fair value of NOK -0,08 million
	 - buying USD 26,7 million and selling DKK 175,6 million, in less than three months, at the exchange rate of 6.5678728 with an estimated fair value of NOK -0,4 million
	 - buying SEK 332,4 million and selling DKK 241,5 million, in less than three months, at the exchange rate of 1.3764331 with an estimated fair value of NOK -1,8 million

 Content   The Business   Board of Directors Report   The Board   Shareholder Info   Atea Group accounts   Atea ASA accounts   Corporate Governance  83 /100
 Statement of Comprehensive Income | Statement of Financial Position | Statement of Cash Flow | Statement of Changes in Equity | Financial Notes | Auditor's report 

Notes index

Sensitivity analysis 2020:  Interest rate risk Foreign currency risk
+ 200 bp 1) - 200 bp 1) + 10 % - 10 %

NOK in million
 Amount
affected

 Effect on
profit/loss

Other effects
on equity

 Effect on
profit/loss

Other effects
on equity

Amount
affected

 Effect on
profit/loss

Other effects
on equity

 Effect on
profit/loss

Other effects
on equity

Financial assets
- NOK  972  19  -  -19  -  -  -  -  -  -
- SEK  115  2  -  -2  -  115  12  -  -12  -
- DKK  18  0  -  -0  -  1,500  150  -  -150  -
- EUR  405  8  -  -8  -  405  41  -  -41  -
- USD  -120  -2  -  2  -  -120  -12  -  12  -
Effect on financial assets before tax  28  -  -28  -  190  -  -190  -
Tax expense (22 %)  -6  -  6  -  -42  -  42  -
Effect on financial assets after tax  22  -  -22  -  148  -  -148  -

Financial liability items
- NOK  -2,578  -52  -  52  -  -  -  -  -  -
- SEK  -1,205  -24  -  24  -  -1,205  -120  -  120  -
- DKK  -871  -17  -  17  -  -871  -87  -  87  -
- EUR  -172  -3  -  3  -  -172  -17  -  17  -
- USD  -120  -2  -  2  -  -120  -12  -  12  -
Effect on financial liability items before tax  -99  -  99  -  -237  -  237  -
Tax expense (22 %)  22  -  -22  -  52  -  -52  -
Effect on financial liability items after tax  -77  -  77  -  -185  -  185  -
Total increase/reduction  -55  -  55  -  -36  -  36  -

1)	Basis points.

At the end of 2020 Atea ASA had following forward contracts:
	 - buying EUR 22,6 million and selling USD 27,8 million, in less than three months, at the exchange rate of 1.2264075 with an estimated fair value of NOK 0 million
	 - buying USD 28 million and selling EUR 23 million, in less than three months, at the exchange rate of 1.2290303 with an estimated fair value of NOK 0 million
	 - buying SEK 546 million and selling NOK 571,3 million, in less than three months, at the exchange rate of 1.0455495 with an estimated fair value of NOK -0,4 million
	 - buying USD 27,8 million and selling EUR 22,7 million, in less than three months, at the exchange rate of 1.2269701 with an estimated fair value of NOK 0,05 million